

No. 23-15631

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

BAHIG SALIBA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ALLIED PILOTS ASSOCIATION,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal From the United States District Court

For the District of Arizona

No. 2:22-CV-01025-DLR

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
ALLIED PILOTS ASSOCIATION**

Joshua B. Shiffrin

Kara A. Naseef

BREDHOFF & KAISER, P.L.L.C.

805 15th Street NW, Suite 1000

Washington, D.C. 20005

Tel: (202) 842-2600

Fax: (202) 842-1888

jshiffrin@bredhoff.com

knaseef@bredhoff.com

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT	3
RULE 28-2.7 STATEMENT REFERENCING ADDENDUM.....	3
STATEMENT OF CASE	4
I. Appellant’s factual allegations.	4
II. The proceedings below.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. Appellant’s claim that the Union breached its duty of fair representation fails as a matter of law.	13
II. Appellant’s remaining claims fail as a matter of law.....	21
A. Appellant’s claim under 14 C.F.R. § 91.11 fails because the FAA does not create a private right of action.	22
B. Appellant’s claim under 18 U.S.C. § 242 fails because that statute does not create a private civil right of action.....	23
C. Appellant’s claim under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 fails because the Union is not a state actor.	24
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Addington v. US Airline Pilots Ass’n</i> , 791 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l v. Alaska Airlines, Inc.</i> , 898 F.2d 1393 (9th Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Aldabe v. Aldabe</i> , 616 F.2d 1089 (9th Cir. 1980)	23
<i>Allen v. Gold Country Casino</i> , 464 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>ALPA v. O’Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991).....	16
<i>Ass’n of Flight Attendants v. Mesa Air Grp., Inc.</i> , 567 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2009)	20, 21
<i>Beck v. United Food and Com. Workers Union</i> , 506 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020)	24
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	13
<i>Bowling Green v. Martin Land Dev. Co., Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Brown v. Stored Value Cards, Inc.</i> , 953 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Burkevich v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n</i> , 894 F.2d 346 (9th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Conkle v. Jeong</i> , 73 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 1995)	14

Davis v. HSBC Bank Nev., N.A.,
691 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2012)4

Demetris v. TWU,
862 F.3d 799 (9th Cir. 2017)10, 13, 14, 15

Dutrisac v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.,
749 F.2d 1270 (9th Cir. 1983)14

Ford Motor Co. v. Huffman,
345 U.S. 330 (1953).....13, 14

G.S. Rasmussen & Assocs., Inc. v. Kalitta Flying Serv., Inc.,
958 F.2d 896 (9th Cir. 1992)17, 22

Galbraith v. Cnty. of Santa Clara,
307 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2002)22

Hallinan v. Fraternal Ord. of Police of Chi. Lodge No. 7,
570 F.3d 811 (7th Cir. 2009)24

Harris v. County of Orange,
682 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2012)6

Herring v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
894 F.2d 1020 (9th Cir. 1990)14

Laughlin v. Riddle Aviation, Inc.,
205 F.2d 948 (5th Cir. 1953)22, 23

Lee v. City of L.A.,
250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001)6

Marquez v. Screen Actors Guild, Inc.,
525 U.S. 33 (1998).....13

In re Mexico City Aircrash of Oct. 31, 1979,
708 F.2d 400 (9th Cir. 1983)23

Montgomery v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
637 F.2d 607 (9th Cir. 1980)22

Patterson v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters Loc. 959,
 121 F.3d 1345 (9th Cir. 1997)15

In re Seltzer,
 104 F.3d 234 (9th Cir. 1996)19

The Interface Grp., Inc. v. Mass. Port Auth.,
 816 F.2d 9 (1st Cir. 1987).....22

Vaca v. Sipes,
 386 U.S. 171 (1967).....13

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2422, 10, 11, 12, 21, 23

28 U.S.C. § 12911

42 U.S.C. § 1983 2, 10, 11, 12, 21, 23, 24

49 U.S.C. § 48123

49 U.S.C. § 4610122

49 U.S.C. § 4610822

49 U.S.C. § 4611022

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 119

Regulations

14 C.F.R. § 61.538, 18

14 C.F.R. § 91.112, 9, 11, 12, 21, 22

Exec. Order No. 13998, 86 Fed. Reg. § 7205 (Jan. 26, 2021).....7, 24

Fed. R. Evid. 2016

Security Directives

TSA SD 1542-21-01B.....7
TSA SD 1544-21-02B.....7
